$2.2 million of expense related to rate cases in regulatory assets under other noncurrent assets and
deferred charges. These amounts will be amortized over varying periods based upon the completion of
the specific cases.  Based on past history, we expect all these expenses to be recovered in rates.

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY
A Liberty Utilities Company

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

26

4. STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY

Dividends

Beginning in 2017, the Board of Directors declares dividends, if any, to be paid to the parent company.
The dividends paid in 2018 and 2019 were $95.0 million and $30.0 million, respectively.

The EDE Mortgage contains a dividend restriction which permits dividends as long as:  i) as of the date of
such dividend declaration such dividend or distribution would comply with the terms of the EDE Mortgage;
and ii) EDE maintains a ratio of total indebtedness to total capitalization equal to or greater than 0.625 to
1 as of the last day of the calendar month immediately preceding the date of such  payment, giving
proforma effect to the payment of such dividend.

5. LONG-TERM DEBT

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the balance of long-term debt outstanding was as follows (in
thousands):

  2019  2018
First mortgage bonds (EDE):
   4.65% Series due 2020 (1)   $   100,000  $   100,000
   3.58% Series due 2027 (1)  88,000  88,000
   3.59% Series due 2030 (1)  60,000  60,000
   3.73% Series due 2033 (1)   30,000  30,000
   5.875% Series due 2037 (1)  80,000  80,000
   5.20% Series due 2040 (1)  50,000  50,000
   4.32% Series due 2043 (1)  120,000  120,000
   4.27% Series due 2044 (1)  60,000  60,000
First mortgage bonds (EDG):
   6.82% Series due 2036 (1)  55,000  55,000
  643,000  643,000

Senior Notes, 6.70% Series due 2033 (1)  62,000  62,000
Senior Notes, 5.80% Series due 2035 (1)  40,000  40,000
Promissory Note, 4.53% due June 1, 2033  90,000  90,000
Lease obligations  2,513  2,864
   Less unamortized debt expense  (6,643)  (7,192)
   Less unamortized net discount  (432)  (479)
  830,438  830,193

   Current unamortized debt expense  -  -
   Less current obligations of long-term debt  -  -
   Less current lease obligations  (387)  (382)
TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT  $   830,051   $   829,811

(1) We may redeem some or all of the notes at any time at 100% of their principal amount, plus a make-whole premium, plus

accrued and unpaid interest to the redemption date.

EDE Mortgage Indenture

Substantially all of the property, plant and equipment of The Empire District Electric Company (but not its
subsidiaries) is subject to the lien of the EDE Mortgage. Restrictions in the EDE mortgage bond indenture
could affect our liquidity. The principal amount of all series of first mortgage bonds outstanding at any one
time under the Indenture of Mortgage and Deed of Trust of The Empire District Electric Company (EDE